

In the Supreme Court of the State of California <sup>SUPREME COURT</sup>  
**FILED**

DEC 13 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**MICHAEL McCLAIN, et al.,**  
**Plaintiffs and Appellants,**  
**v.**  
**SAV-ON DRUGS, et al.,**  
**Defendants and Respondents.**

Case No. S241471 Deputy

Second Appellate District, Div. Eight, Case Nos. B265011 and B265029  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216  
John Shepard Wiley, Judge

**RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT  
OF TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION'S  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
DIANE S. SHAW  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
LISA W. CHAO  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE  
Assoc. Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 304752  
\*NHAN T. VU  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 189508  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 897-2484  
Nhan.Vu@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
California Department of Tax and Fee  
Administration*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented .....	11
Introduction .....	11
Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	15
I.    The Legislature Has Charged the Department with Administering and Enforcing the State’s Sales Tax System .....	15
II.   The Retailer Is the Taxpayer .....	16
III.  Taxpayers May Pursue Sales Tax Refunds in the Manner Provided by the Legislature .....	18
IV.  The Presumption of Taxability and Statutory Sales Tax Exemptions .....	20
V.   Conditional Sales Tax Exemption for Glucose Test Strips and Lancets .....	21
Procedural History .....	24
Standard of Review .....	27
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument .....	30
I. <i>Javor</i> Should Not Be Extended to Allow Consumers to Challenge the Routine Application of Tax Exemptions .....	30
A.    The “Unique Circumstances” of <i>Javor</i> —Most Importantly, That Sales Tax Overpayment Was Definitively Established—Are Not Present in This Case .....	30
B.    Extending <i>Javor</i> to Disputes Over Conditional Tax Exemptions Would Undermine Statutory Sales Tax Procedures and Lead to Unworkable Results .....	34
II.  The Sales Tax System, By Design and in Operation, Ensures That Consumers Benefit from Tax Exemptions .....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Declining to Extend <i>Javor</i> to Consumer-Initiated Actions Challenging the Application of Conditional Sales Tax Exemptions Does Not Violate Due Process.....	43
Conclusion.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 564 .....	49-50
<i>Beatrice Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 767 .....	21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381 .....	31
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2007) 476 F.3d 29.....	40
<i>Cal. Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 9 (per curiam).....	48
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. U.S.</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 901 .....	48
<i>City of Pomona v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 305 .....	16
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1 .....	49
<i>De Aryan v. Akers</i> (1939) 12 Cal.2d 781 .....	46, 49
<i>Decorative Carpets, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 252 .....	33, 36, 37, 41
<i>Diamond Nat. Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 268 .....	47
<i>Duffy v. St. Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 1156 .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 86 .....	46
<i>Hoogasian Flowers v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1264 .....	43
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> (1915) 239 U.S. 254 .....	50
<i>Javor v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 790 .....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> (2013) __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 2586 .....	50
<i>Kuykendall v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194 .....	20, 48
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 248 .....	44
<i>Livingston Rock and Gravel Co. v. De Salvo</i> (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 156 .....	16, 18
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 108 .....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1 .....	36
<i>McClain v. Sav-On Drugs</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 684 .....	14, 24, 26, 27, 34
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 18 .....	46
<i>Modern Barber Colleges, Inc. v. Cal. Employment Stabilization Com.</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 720 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 696 .....	47
<i>Nat. Ice &amp; Cold Storage Co. v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 283 .....	11
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 773 .....	49
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com. v. Chickasaw Nation</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 450 .....	48
<i>Ontario Community Foundation, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 811 .....	16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 277 .....	19, 46
<i>People ex rel. Franchise Tax Bd. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 526 .....	49
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	47
<i>Purdue Frederick Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1021 .....	39
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 106 .....	46
<i>River Garden Retirement Home v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 922 .....	46
<i>Sanchez v. Aerovias De Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 590 F.3d 1027 .....	40
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 367 .....	49
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 633 .....	18
<i>State of Cal. v. Savings Union Bank and Trust Co.</i> (1921) 186 Cal. 294 .....	44
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Educ.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197 .....	43, 44
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 748 .....	49
<i>U.S. v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1127 .....	48
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 95 .....	48
<i>Western Lithograph Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 156 .....	17
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 208 .....	19
<i>Woosley v. State of Cal.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758 .....	15, 19, 31, 35
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	22
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Co.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 .....	25
Civ. Code	
§ 1656.1 .....	11, 17, 47
§ 1656.1, subd. (a)(2).....	17
§ 1770.....	25
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 1300, subd. (c) .....	44
§ 1500.....	44
§ 1501.5, subd. (c).....	44
Gov. Code	
§ 11340.6 .....	41, 42
§ 11340.7 .....	42
§ 11350, subd. (b)(1) .....	42
§ 15570.22 .....	13
§ 15570.24, subd. (a).....	13
Rev. & Tax. Code	
§ 6012 .....	17
§ 6051.....	15, 16
§ 6052 .....	47
§ 6053 .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
§ 6054.5 .....	33, 47
§ 6091 .....	20
§ 6201 .....	15
§ 6351 .....	20
§ 6369, subd. (a)(1).....	21
§ 6369, subd. (e) .....	21, 22, 33, 42
§ 6401 .....	15
§ 6597, subd. (a)(1).....	18
§ 6901 .....	16, 19, 20
§ 6901.5 .....	18, 41, 44, 45
§ 6905 .....	38
§ 6932 .....	19, 20
§ 6933 .....	20
§ 7051 .....	16
§ 7054 .....	16, 41
§§ 7275-7279.6 .....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7, subd. (a) .....	43-44
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 32 .....	12, 15, 18, 19, 28, 36, 38
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 33 .....	12, 36, 43
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18	
§ 1524 subd. (b)(1)(A).....	37
§ 1574 .....	37
§ 1581 .....	20
§ 1591 .....	21
§ 1591.1 .....	23, 26
§ 1591.1, subd. (b)(5) .....	21, 22, 33, 42
§ 1602 .....	37
§ 1700 .....	17, 18, 45
§ 5700 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Assem. Bill No. 102 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	13
Assem. Bill No. 1916 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) .....	42
Assem. Bill No. 249 (Reg. Sess. 2001-2002) .....	42
Assem. Bill No. 2587 (Reg. Sess. 1999-2000) .....	42
Assem. Bill No. 857 (Reg. Sess. 2007-2008) .....	42
Sen. Bill No. 655 (Reg. Sess. 2009-2010) .....	42
Sen. Bill No. 2049 (Reg. Sess. 1995-1996) .....	23, 42
Due & Mikesell, Sales Taxation, State and Local Structure and Administration (2nd ed. 1994) .....	17
